Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Trendzon Holdings Group Limited 卓航控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1865)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Trendzon Holdings Group Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange") ("Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company, and if they are in any doubt about their position, they should consult their professional adviser(s).

After an internal investigation, the management of the Company recently found and also reported to the board of directors that an ex-employee of the Group was suspected of using false documents and authority to commit fraud and misappropriation of funds. Up to date, the Group found that there were 4 alleged bonds in total, of which all the relevant documents of these bonds were forged by an ex-employee of the Group in conspiracy with some bond agents ("Alleged Case").

The Company has reported the Alleged Case to the Hong Kong police, and the police already arrested relevant suspects. The arrested persons also include the said ex-employee and a bond agent in the alleged bonds as mentioned in the Company's earlier announcements dated 7 August 2023 and 28 August 2023. It is expected that more people will be either arrested or invited to assist the investigation. Based on the current assessment of the board of directors, the alleged case of false documents will not affect the daily operations of the Group, or the normal operations of the Company. The Group would inform the investors and shareholders if there is any updated development in the Alleged Case by way of announcement.

By order of the Board

Trendzon Holdings Group Limited

Feng Jiamin

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Feng Jiamin, Mr. Michael Shi Guan Wah, Mr. Lok Ka Ho and Mr. Fong Hang Fai as executive Directors; Mr. Shek Jun Chong, Mr. Qiu Yue, Mr. Lui Kwun Yuen, and Mr. Wu Kai Tang as independent non-executive Directors.